12-14-2000 FORM PTO-1619A U.S. Department of Commerce Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office OMB 0651-0027 PATENT 101550671 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les) Submission Type Conveyance Type | X | X Assignment New Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Merger Reel# Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached ^d Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Anthony Scott Brown 11/17/2000 Name (line 2) Execution Date Ionth Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Scott's Tile, Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) 6429 Sierra Drive representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) Jacksonville FL 32244 **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 12/**04/2000 AGOITOM 00000156 097**26098 40.00 OF 03 FC:581

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, Q.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 011334 FRAME: 0533

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce: Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number]
Name Mark J. Young		
Address (line 1) Draughon Professional Association		
Address (line 2) One Independent Drive, Suite 2000		
Address (line 3) Jacksonville, FL 32202		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 16		
Application Number(s) attached Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Pa		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent r	Number(s)
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1		
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclos Deposit Account	sed X Deposit Account	:
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #		
AL	thorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No [
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
Mark J. Young Name of Person Signing	Signature	11/d4/oci

PATENT REEL: 011334 FRAME: 0534

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMI NT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of the Effective Date by and between Anthony Scott Brown, an individual identified on the signature page of this Agreement, and Scott's Tile, Inc ("Assignee"), a Florida corporation with offices located at 6429 Sierra Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32244.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful processes, machines, articles of manufacture compositions of matter, and/or improvements thereof ("Invention") disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled A Coated Concrete Surface and A Process for Coating A Concrete Surface ("Application");

WHEREAS, Assignce desires to acquire all rights title and interests in and to the Invention and the Application:

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey to Assigner all rights, title and interests in and to the Invention and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee and Assignor hereby agree as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Section 1 – Recitals: The above identification of parties and recitals is true and correct.

Section 2 – Assignment: Assignor hereby conveys assigns and transfers to Assignee all rights, title and interests in and to the Invention, the Application, al substitutions, continuations divisions. continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and al reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including, withou limitation, related rights such as utility-mode registrations and inventor's certificates) heretofore or hereafter filed for the Invention in an foreign countries, including the right to apply for patents it any foreign countries in Assignee's name, and alpatents (including all extensions, rene vals and reissues thereof) granted for the Invention in any foreign countries.

Section 3 – Issuance: Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all United States Letters Patent on the Application and/or respecting the Invention to Assignee, as the assignee of all rights, title and interests in and to the Application and the Invention. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all patents respecting the Invention to Advanced Business Computers of America, Inc., as the assignee of all rights, title and interests in and to the same.

Section 4 - Governing Law: This Agreement shall be government by the laws of the State of Florida and venue shall be the City of Jacksonville.

Section 9 - Arbitration: Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the breach thereof, shall be settled by arbitration in accordance with the Commercial Arbitration Rules (excluding Expedited Procedures) of the American Arbitration Association in the city of Jacksonville, Florida. Judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrators may be entered in any Court having jurisdiction thereof, unless a subsequent request for reconsideration has been filed by Assignee under this Three qualified arbitrators shall be Section 9. appointed in accordance with the Commercial Arbitration rules (excluding Expedited Procedures) of the American Arbitration Association and this Agreement. Such qualified arbitrators shall be members of the Bar of any State in the United States and shall have at least five years of experience in patent law matters. Each party shall have the right of discovery as set forth in the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. A stenographer shall be presen at the arbitration proceedings and the stenographic record shall be the official record of the proceeding. The arbitration award shall be in writing and shall include findings of fact and conclusions of law. Assignee shall have the right to appeal any decision by the arbitrators by filing a request for reconsideration of any arbitration decision with the American Arbitration Association within ninety days of receiving such decision. Upon receiving such request for reconsideration, the American Artitration Association shall reconsider the matter de novo using a different panel of three appellate arbitrators and the forgoing procedures. Such panel of appellate arbitrators shall be selected using the same procedures as used to select the original panel of arbitrators. Each party shall pay an equal share of the fees and expenses of the arbitrators and administrative fees and expenses of arbitration.

Page 1 of 2

Section 10 - Litigation Expenses: In the event of litigation or arbitration arising out of this Agreement, each party shall pay its own costs and expenses of litigation and arbitration (excluding fees and expenses of arbitrators and administrative fees and expenses of arbitration).

Section 11 - Effective Date: The term "Effective Date" shall mean the date Assignee signs this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed as of the Effective Date.

Assignor:

Anthony Scott Brown

//-17 -2000 Date

Before me personally appeared Assignor, known to me or proved to me on the pasis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Agreement, and acknowledged that

he executed the BROOKE G. NEEDHAM MY COMMISSION # CC 972263 EXPIRES: October 3, 2004 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwrite

Notary Public

Assignee: Scott's Tile, Inc.

Anthony Scott Brown, President

Before me personally appeared the individual signing on behalf of Assignee, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who represents the Assign mement, and

MY COMMISSION # CC 972263 ackno EXPIRES: October 3, 2004
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwrite

Notary Public

PATENT Docket No.: STI.0104

Document No.:STI.0017

Respectfully Submitted,

Practitioner
Reg. No. 39,436

Buoke M. Meell

Submitted by: Brooke G. Needham

Draughon Professional Association

One Independent Drive

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Suite 2000

Print Name

RECORDED: 11/29/2000

Signature

PATENT REEL: 011334 FRAME: 0537

Page 2 of 2